Increase in income tax expense (7) (9)

Increase in profit for the year 24 36

Impact on other comprehensive income for the year

Increase in gain arising from remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 944 236
Increase in income tax relating to remeasurement of

defined benefit obligations (180) (27)

Increase in other comprehensive income for the year 764 209

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year 788 245

Increase in profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 24 36
Non-controlling interests – –

24 36

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 787 245
Non-controlling interests 1 –

788 245

CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED  Annual Report 2013 79

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2012:

As at 1/1/2012 Adjustments As at 1/1/2012
RMB million RMB million RMB million

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

Deferred tax assets 3,284 141 3,425
Retirement and other supplemental

benefit obligations - non-current portion 5,522 789 6,311

Total effect on net assets (2,238) (648) (2,886)

Share premium and reserves 50,549 (646) 49,903
Non-controlling interests 9,330 (2) 9,328

Total effect on equity 59,879 (648) 59,231

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2012:

As at 31/12/2012 Adjustments As at 31/12/2012
RMB million RMB million RMB million

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

Deferred tax assets 3,796 105 3,901
Retirement and other supplemental

benefit obligations - non-current portion 5,111 508 5,619

Total effect on net assets (1,315) (403) (1,718)

Share premium and reserves 56,894 (401) 56,493
Non-controlling interests 10,199 (2) 10,197

Total effect on equity 67,093 (403) 66,690

CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED  Annual Report 201380

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2013:

31/12/2013
RMB million

Decrease in deferred tax assets (82)
Decrease in retirement and other supplemental benefit obligations - non-current portion 467

Increase in net assets 385

Increase in share premium and reserves 386

[…]

exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED  Annual Report 2013106

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

5. Capital Risk Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 3% (2012: 4%) in exchange rate
of each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables are held constant. 3% (2012: 4%) is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 3% (2012: 4%) change in foreign currency rates.

The management adjusted the sensitivity rate from 4% to 3% for assessing foreign currency risk after considering the
financial market conditions during the current year.

An analysis of sensitivity to currency risk is as follows:

2013 2012
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
if RMB weakens against foreign currencies 103 125
if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies (103) (125)

Interest rate risk

The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate bank borrowings, other loans and receivables,
and interest rate swaps. The cash flow interest rate risk of the Group relates primarily to floating-rate bank borrowing
and obligations under finance lease, interest rate swaps and available-for-sale financial assets of unlisted entrusted
products, measured at fair value. The Group currently does not have an interest rate policy. However, the management
monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise. The